

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re J.P. Morgan Stable Value Fund ERISA)
Litigation) Master File No. 12-cv-2548-VSB
)

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS SETTLEMENT, APPROVAL OF NOTICES
OF SETTLEMENT, APPROVAL OF THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION,
AND SETTING OF FAIRNESS HEARING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
A. Factual and Procedural Background.....	1
B. Settlement Negotiations.....	3
C. The Proposed Settlement	4
D. The Timeline	5
II. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED BY THE COURT	6
A. The Law Encourages Fair and Reasonable Settlements.....	6
B. The Settlement Satisfies this Circuit’s Criteria for Class Action Settlements	7
1. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation	8
2. The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement.....	11
3. The Stage of the Proceedings and Discovery Completed	12
4. The Risks of Establishing Liability	13
5. The Risks of Establishing Damages	16
6. The Risks of Maintaining Class Action through Trial	19
7. The Ability of Defendant to Withstand Greater Judgment	20
8. The Reasonableness of the Settlement in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and the Attendant Risks of Litigation	20
III. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE	24
IV. THE COURT HAS ALREADY CERTIFIED THE CLASS	27
V. THE PROPOSED NOTICE SHOULD BE APPROVED	29
A. The Proposed Notice Meets the Requirements of Due Process	29
B. Description of the Notice.....	30
VI. CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Abbott v Lockheed Martin Corp.,
725 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2013)15

Abbott v Lockheed Martin Corp.,
No. 06-cv-00701 (S.D. Ill. Feb. 20, 2015).....16

Allen v. Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.,
No. 09-cv-230, 2011 WL 1706778 (D. Vt. May 4, 2011)24

American Pipe Construction Co. v. Utah,
414 U.S. 538 (1974).....27

Austin v. Union Bond & Tr. Co.,
No. 14-cv-00706, 2016 WL 1257897 (D. Or. Mar. 30, 2016).....15

Barchock v. CVS Health Corp.,
No. 16-cv-061, 2017 WL 1382517, at *5 (D.R.I. Apr. 18, 2017)14

Bidwell v. Univ. Med. Ctr., Inc.,
685 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 2012)15

Bonime v. Doyle,
416 F. Supp. 1372 (S.D.N.Y. 1976).....16

Bourlas v. Davis Law Assocs.,
237 F.R.D. 345 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)11

Cal. Pub. Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc.,
582 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017).....27, 28

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....8, 23

D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank,
236 F.3d 78 (2d. Cir. 2001).....20

Dezelan v. Voya Ret. Ins. & Annuity Co.,
 No. 16-cv-1251, 2017 WL 2909714 (D. Conn. July 6, 2017)14

Donovan v. Bierwirth,
 754 F.2d 1049 (2d Cir. 1985).....16

Ellis v. Fid. Mgmt. Tr. Co.,
 No. 15-cv-14128, 2017 WL 2636042 (D. Mass. June 19, 2017).....14

Fulghum v. Embarq Corp.,
 785 F.3d 395 (10th Cir. 2015)28

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....8

Handschu v. Special Servs. Div.,
 787 F.2d 828 (2d Cir. 1986).....29

Hugler v. First Banker Serv. Trust Inc.,
 No. 12-cv-8649, 2017 WL 1194692 (S.D.N.Y. March 29, 2017)28

In re Alloy, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 03-cv-1597, 2004 WL 2750089 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2004).....8

In re Am. Bank Note Holographics,
 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....25, 26

In re Am. Int’l Group, INC. ERISA Litig. II,
 No. 08-cv- 05722 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2015)22

In re AOL Time Warner ERISA Litig.,
 No. 02-cv-8853, 2006 WL 2789862 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2006)15, 21

In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
 No. 02-cv-4475, 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006)25

In re BristolMyers Squibb Co. ERISA Litig.,
 No. 02-cv-10129 (S.D.N.Y).....22

In re CIGNA Corp. ERISA Litig.,
 No. 03-cv-00714 (E.D. Pa.)22

In re Global Crossing sec. & ERISA Litig.,
 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)9, 12, 13, 19, 24, 27

In re Enron Corp. Secs., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.,
 228 F.R.D. 541 (S.D. Tex. 2005).....9, 24

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 209 F.R.D. 94 (E.D. Pa. 2002).....9

In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC,
 No. 00-cv-6689, 2003 WL 22244676 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2003)25

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....23

In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.,
 260 F.R.D. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)29

In re J.P. Morgan Stable Value Fund ERISA Litig.,
 No. 12-cv-2548, 2017 WL 1273963 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2017).....2, 19, 27

In re Milken & Assocs. Sec. Litig.,
 150 F.R.D. 46 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)17, 20

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)7, 25

In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’Ships Litig ,
 MDL Docket No. 1005, M-21-67, 1995 WL 798907 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 1995)24

In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’Ships Litig.,
 163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)8

In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
 164 F.R.D. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)29

In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.,
718 F. Supp. 1099 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....21

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 05-md-0165, 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)20

In re Warner Chilcott Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
No. 06-cv-11515, 2008 WL 5110904 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2008).....8

In re WorldCom, Inc. ERISA Litigation,
No. 02-cv-4816, 2004 WL 2338151, at *6 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2004).....8

In re Textron, Inc. ERISA Litig.,
No. 09-cv-00383 (D.R.I. Nov. 6, 2013).....22

LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.,
552 U.S. 248 (2008).....16

Leber v. Citigroup 401(K) Plan Inv. Comm.,
129 F. Supp. 3d 4 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)15

McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave,
588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009).....8

Millsap v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.,
No. 94-cv-633, 2003 WL 21277124 (N.D. Okla. May 28, 2003)11

Milstein v. Huck,
600 F. Supp. 254 (E.D.N.Y. 1984)8

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950).....29, 30

Newman v. Stein,
464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....21

Ortiz v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
No. 16-cv-151, 2016 WL 8678361 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 18, 2016)15

Otte v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.,
 No 09-cv-11537 (D.M.A. March 5, 2013).....22

Overby v. Tyco Int'l Ltd.,
 No. 2-cv-1357 (D.N.H.).....23

*Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Med. Centers Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley
 Inv. Mgmt. Inc.*,
 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013).....14

Renfro v. Unisys Corp.,
 671 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2011).....14

Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.,
 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)10

Silverman v. Mutual Benefit Life Ins., Co.,
 138 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1998).....17

Strougo ex rel. Brazilian Equity Fund, Inc. v. Bassini,
 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y.2003).....10

Teachers’ Ret. Sys. Of La. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.,
 No. 01-cv-11814, 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004)13

Terraza v. Safeway Inc.,
 No. 16-cv-03994, 2017 WL 952896 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 13, 2017)15

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. VISA U.S.A. Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....6, 7, 8, 13

Weigner v. City of New York,
 852 F.2d 646 (2d Cir. 1988).....30

Weinberger v. Kendrick,
 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....6, 29

Wilkerson v. Martin Marietta Corp.,
 171 F.R.D. 273, 288 (D. Colo. 1997)11

Wood v. Prudential Ret. Ins. & Annuity Co.,
No. 15-cv-1785, 2017 WL 3381007 (D. Conn. Aug. 4, 2017).....15

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS:

28 U.S.C. § 1715.....5
ERISA 29 U.S.C. 1001, et. seq.....1
ERISA §§ 404(a)(1)(B), 404(a)(1)(C) and 404(a)(1)(A).....2
ERISA § Section 1113.....28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 5-7, 31
